

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/JRT.48/2016
Appellant : Sri Rantu Baruah

Respondent : The SPIO/Principal i/c, C.K.B. College, Teok, Jorhat

Date of hearing : 24.08.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 24.08.2016

The petitioner Sri Rantu Baruah is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Liaquat Ahmed, Principal i/c, C.K.B, College, Jorhat. He has submitted a written statement dated 24.08.2016 that all documents related to selection of Assistant Professor of Economics was not available in office as the previous Principal did not hand over any documents to him.

The petitioner stated that 32 applicants had applied for the post of Assistant Professor of Economics in the college and 28 had appeared for the interview. He has sought for the copies of all the petitions filed for the appointment, interview calling letters, documents relating to Selection Committee decision, approval of the Selection Committee, submission of proposal to the Director Higher Education and copy of PVR.

The Principal i/c present stated that none of the documents were available in office. He also stated that there was no record of approval of the governing body in the governing body resolution book with regard to appointment of the Assistant Professor of Economics.

In view of the facts stated above, the Commission directs the Principal i/c of C.K.B. College, Teok to take up the matter with the Director, Higher Education as approval for appointment had been given by the Director, Higher Education. It is seen that the First Appeal was filed by the petitioner before the Director, Higher Education on 09.05.2016 which was transferred to the Principal i/c C.K.B College, Teok vide letter dated 17.05.2016. The Commission therefore remands the First Appeal dated 09.05.2016 to the Director, Higher Education for hearing of the appeal petition and disposal of the same with a speaking order within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With this direction, the Second Appeal petition dated 22.07.2016 is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/JRT.48/2016/22-A

Dtd. 24.08.2016

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Principal, C.K.B. College, Jorhat, PO- Jagduar, Teok, Jorhat, Assam, Pin-785112 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director, Higher Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Rantu Baruah, S/o Late Cheniram Baruah, R/o Jogduar Pamua Gaon, Teok, Dist-Jorhat, Assam, Pin-785112 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
  - 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar